PENNSYLVANIA 
PUBLIC UTLIITY COMMISSION
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Public Meeting held April 18, 2013


Commissioners Present:

	Robert F. Powelson, Chairman
	John F. Coleman, Jr., Vice Chairman
	Wayne E. Gardner
	James H. Cawley
	Pamela A. Witmer


Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 					     R-2012-2310366
Office of Small Business Advocate					     C-2012-2333112
Office of Consumer Advocate						     C-2012-2329756
Jane O. Larkin								     C-2012-2330719

		v.

City of Lancaster- Sewer Fund


OPINION AND ORDER


BY THE COMMISSION:

		Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition is the Recommended Decision (R.D.) of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Dennis J. Buckley, issued on March 13, 2013, relative to the above-captioned general rate increase proceeding, and the Exceptions filed with respect thereto.

		On March 13, 2013, the City of Lancaster – Sewer Fund (City) filed a Letter informing the Commission that it would waive its right to file Exceptions if the Recommended Decision is approved.  On March 15, 2013, the Office of Small Business Advocate (OSBA) and the Office of Consumer Advocate (OCA) each filed a Letter stating that they would not be filing Exceptions to the Recommended Decision.  Ms. Jane O. Larkin filed Exceptions to the Recommended Decision on March 20, 2013.  The City filed Replies to Exceptions on March 28, 2013.   Ms. Larkin filed a Response to the City’s Replies to Exceptions on April 1, 2013.[footnoteRef:1] [1: 	 	In regard to Formal Proceedings, our Regulations at 52 Pa. Code §§ 5.533 and 5.535 allow for the filing of Exceptions and Replies to Exceptions when an ALJ issues a Recommended Decision, unless otherwise provided by the Commission.  However, there is no provision in our Regulations that allows a party to file a Response to Replies to Exceptions.  Consequently, we will not consider Ms. Larkin’s Response to the City’s Replies to Exceptions.] 


As duly noted in our determinations herein, we shall adopt the ALJ’s Recommended Decision, consistent with this Opinion and Order, and, hence, approve the Settlement.


I. History of the Proceeding[footnoteRef:2] [2: 	 For a complete history of the proceeding, please refer to pages 2-6 of the Recommended Decision.  ] 



		On September 28, 2012, the City filed Supplement No. 36 to Tariff Sewer-Pa. P.U.C. No. 7 to become effective November 27, 2012, containing proposed changes in rates, rules, and regulations calculated to produce $551,609 (58.6%) in additional annual revenues from (Commission jurisdictional) customers located outside the City, based upon the experienced levels of operations in the historic and future test years ending December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2012.

		On October 15, 2012, Jane O. Larkin, a customer of the City, filed a Formal Complaint against the requested increase.  That Complaint was docketed at C‑2012-2330719.

		On October 17, 2012, the OCA filed a Formal Complaint, docketed at C‑2012-2329756, and Public Statement in this proceeding.  The OCA requested that a public input hearing be held in the City’s service territory in order to provide customers with an opportunity to be heard on the record.  On November 5, 2012, the OSBA filed a Formal Complaint, docketed at C‑2012-2333112, and Public Statement in this proceeding.

		By Order entered November 8, 2012, the Commission instituted an investigation to determine the lawfulness, justness and reasonableness of both existing and proposed rates, rules and regulations.  Pursuant to Section 1308(d) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1308(d), the filing was suspended by operation of law on November 8, 2012, until June 27, 2013.  The Order also provided that the case be assigned to the Office of Administrative Law Judge (OALJ) for the prompt scheduling of such hearings, culminating in the issuance of a Recommended Decision.

		On November 15, 2012, counsel for the Commission’s Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement (I&E) filed a Notice of Appearance in this matter.

		On November 26, 2012, a Prehearing Conference was held to identify and resolve any procedural issues, to establish any modification of the Commission’s discovery rules appropriate in this matter, and to develop a procedural schedule.  The Prehearing Conference was attended by counsel for the City, the OCA, the OSBA, and I&E.  A Prehearing Order was then issued, directing that a public input hearing be held on December 10, 2012, and consolidating the Formal Complaints with the rate proceeding.  It was directed that the date, time and place of the public input hearing was to be published.

		A public input hearing was held, as scheduled, on December 10, 2012, at the Manheim Township Public Library, Lancaster, Pennsylvania, with sessions at 2:00 p.m. and 6:00 p.m.  The session at 2:00 p.m. was attended by a single testifying witness, Complainant Jane O. Larkin.  Mrs. Diane Sechler also appeared and testified, but it was discovered that she was not a customer of the City.  No exhibits were offered or received in evidence.  Evidentiary hearings were scheduled for February 12-14, 2013, at the Commission’s office in Harrisburg, Pennsylvania.

		On January 18, 2013, the Joint Petition for Settlement was filed and the hearing dates were cancelled.  Along with the Joint Petition for Settlement, the Parties filed a Stipulation for Admission of Evidence and requested that ALJ Buckley admit certain statements and exhibits into the record subject, however, to approval of the Settlement Petition by the Commission.  Additionally, the Parties reserved the right to submit further testimony and to cross-examine witnesses in the event the Joint Petition for Settlement was not approved.

		Complainant Jane O. Larkin was not a party to the Settlement.  On January 18, 2013, the OCA provided Ms. Larkin with a summary of the Settlement and advised her of her opportunity to file comments with respect to the Settlement.  The OCA also explained to her three options:  (1) to join in the Settlement; (2) to object to the settlement; or (3) to take no action.  Ms. Larkin did not immediately take any action.

		The City, I&E, the OCA, and the OSBA all submitted statements and exhibits which are specifically referenced in the Evidence Stipulation, and were admitted into the record, subject to approval of the Settlement Petition by the Commission.  The Parties, however, reserved the right to submit further testimony and to cross-examine witnesses, in the event the Joint Petition was not approved.

		The record in this proceeding consists of the following: statements, exhibits and appendices set forth in Evidence Stipulation; a transcript totaling fifty-two pages, including the Prehearing Conference held November 26, 2012, and the public input hearing of December 10, 2012; the Orders issued; and the Joint Petition for Settlement of Rate Investigation with Appendices, including the proposed Settlement.  The record in this matter closed on February 18, 2013, after Ms. Larkin was afforded the opportunity to submit a filing relative to the Joint Petition pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 5.61(a).

		The Signatory Parties represented that they were in full agreement that the Settlement resolves all issues and is in the best interest of the City’s customers and the City.  They requested approval of the Settlement without modification and that the Complaints of the OCA and the OSBA be marked closed.  They also requested that the Complaint of Jane O. Larkin be dismissed.

The ALJ’s Recommended Decision was issued on March 13, 2012.  In his Recommended Decision, the ALJ found, inter alia, that the Settlement submitted by the Parties is just and reasonable and should be approved.  The ALJ further found that, upon the Commission’s approval of the Settlement, the Company will receive a stipulated increase in annual revenues of $399,000, in lieu of the City’s original increase request for $551,609.  R.D. at 17, 11.  
Exceptions to the Recommended Decision, Replies to Exceptions, and Response to Replies to Exceptions were filed as noted above.  
II. Description of City of Lancaster-Sewer Fund

The City furnishes wastewater service to residential, commercial and industrial customers in all of the City of Lancaster and portions of the townships of Manheim, East Lampeter, East Hempfield, Lancaster, and Manheim.  The City serves approximately 16,658 customers inside the City and approximately 3,374 customers outside the City.  Only wastewater service provided to outside customers is subject to rate regulation by the Commission, pursuant to Section 1301 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1301.  The City also provides wastewater treatment service to several municipal authorities outside the City’s municipal boundaries.  These bulk services are rendered pursuant to contract.  City of Lancaster Statement 1 at 4-5, 8.

III. Discussion
 
A.	Terms of the Settlement

	The Signatory Parties agreed upon the following terms of settlement which are set forth in a single, but detailed, paragraph of the proposed Joint Settlement, namely, Paragraph 12 thereof, as follows:

12.	The Settlement consists of the following terms and conditions:

a.	Upon entry of a Commission Order approving this Settlement, the City will be permitted to charge the rates for sewer service set forth in the Tariff attached hereto as Appendix A-1, to become effective in accordance to its terms on one day’s notice upon entry of the Commission Order, and A-2 upon implementation of the Other Post Employment Benefits Trust (OPEB Trust) (hereafter, the Settlement Rates).  The Settlement Rates are designed to produce additional annual operating revenue of $348,000 shown in Appendix A-1 [of the Settlement] prior to establishing the OPEB Trust and a subsequent total of $399,000 as shown in Appendix A-2 [of the Settlement] after the establishment of the OPEB Trust, as shown on the Proof of Revenues annexed hereto [in the Settlement] as Appendix B-1 and B-2.  The Tariff set forth in Appendix A-1 and A-2 [of the Settlement] complies with the terms of the Settlement.

b.	Joint Petitioners respectfully request ALJ Buckley and the Commission to act as expeditiously as possible to ensure timely implementation of the Settlement Rates.  Upon the entry of a Commission Order approving this Joint Petition, the City will be permitted to file a tariff in the form attached hereto [in the Settlement] as Appendix A-1 and A-2 to become effective upon one day’s notice. 

c. 	The City agrees that it will not file for another general sewer base rate increase for outside customers under Section 1308(d) of the Public Utility Code prior to June 29, 2014.  However, if a legislative body or administrative agency, including the Commission, orders or enacts fundamental changes in policy or statutes which directly and substantially affect the City’s rates, approval and implementation of this Settlement shall not prevent the City from filing tariff supplements to the extent necessitated by such action. 

d.	The Joint Petitioners also agree to the changes in the tariff rules and regulations and its definitions, as shown in Appendix A-1, that have been revised to better adhere to the Commission’s Wastewater Rules and Regulations and to better reflect the actual operations of the City of Lancaster’s wastewater system. 

e.	The Joint Petitioners agree that when the City files its next base rate case, the Industrial Waste Surcharges shall be based on actual costs, as determined by a cost of service study.

f.	The Joint Petitioners also agree that the City shall establish the OPEB Trust as per the requirements set forth in the City’s settlement of its water case at Docket No. R-2010-2179103.  The relevant pages of the settlement agreement are attached [to the Settlement] in Appendix C.  The City agrees that it shall make deposits into the OPEB Trust starting the first full month after the entry date of the final Commission Order in the rate case or the first full month after the establishment of the Trust, whichever is later.  When the Trust is fully established, the City shall be authorized to implement the corresponding portion of the revenue increase agreed to, in the amount of $51,000 as shown in Appendix A‑2 and B-2 [of the Settlement].

g.	The Settlement Rates set forth in Appendix A-1 and A‑2 [of the Settlement] reflect the Joint Petitioners’ agreement with regard to rate structure, rate design and the distribution of the increase in revenues in this case as follows:[footnoteRef:3]  [3: 	Subparagraphs (1) – (5) provide a general description of the rate structure and rate design incorporated in the Settlement Rates.  While every effort has been made to ensure that such description is accurate, if any inconsistency exists between such description and the rates set forth in Appendix A-1 and A-2, the latter shall take precedence. ] 


(1) The Settlement Rates reflect the allocation of the agreed increase in revenue to customer classes in the manner shown in Appendix B-1 and B-2 [of the Settlement]. 

(2) Under the Settlement Rates, the minimum charges are as follows prior to the implementation of the OPEB Trust (Appendix A-1 and B-1 [of the Settlement]):

	Size of Meter
	Per Month/Quarter


	5/8”
	$4.35/ $13.05

	3/4"
	$4.35/ $13.05

	1” 
	$13.06/ $39.18

	1 -1/2”
	$26.13/ $78.39

	2”
	$43.54/ $130.62

	3”
	$87.09/ $261.27

	4”
	$123.63/ $370.89

	6”
	$212.24/ $636.72

	8”
	$350.39/ $1,051.17

	10”
	$478.08/ $1,434,24

	12” 
	$708.15/ $2,124.45


(3) Under the Settlement, the parties agreed to have the following volumetric charge (per 1,000 gallons) prior to the implementation of the OPEB trust (Appendix A-1 and B-1): 

	Consumption of Water in Gallons per Month 
	Rate per 1,000 gallons

	First 25,000
	$4.1840

	Next 308,000
	$2.8091

	All Over 333,000
	$2.1376



(4) Under the Settlement Rates, the minimum charges are as follows after the implementation of the OPEB Trust (Appendix A-2 and B-2):

	Size of Meter
	Per Month/Quarter

	5/8”
	$4.35/ $13.05

	3/4"
	$4.35/ $13.05

	1” 
	$13.06/ $39.18

	1 -1/2”
	$26.13/ $78.39

	2”
	$43.54/ $130.62

	3”
	$87.09/ $261.27

	4”
	$123.63/ $370.89

	6”
	$212.24/ $636.72

	8”
	$350.39/ $1,051.17

	10”
	$478.08/ $1,434,24

	12”
	$708.15/ $2,124.45


(5) Under the Settlement, the parties agreed to have the following volumetric charge (per 1,000 gallons) after the implementation of the OPEB trust (Appendix A-2 and B-2): 

	Consumption of Water in Gallons per Month 
	Rate per 1,000 gallons

	First 25,000
	$4.3543

	Next 308,000
	$2.9234

	All Over 333,000
	$2.2246



R.D. at 6-10.

B.	Applicable Law

		The purpose of this investigation is to establish rates for the City’s customers which are “just and reasonable” pursuant to Section 1301 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1301.  A public utility seeking a general rate increase is entitled to an opportunity to earn a fair rate of return on the value of the property dedicated to public service.  Pennsylvania Gas and Water Co. v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm'n, 341 A.2d 239 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1975).  In determining what constitutes a fair rate of return, the Commission is guided by the criteria set forth in Bluefield Water Works and Improvement Co. v. Public Service Comm'n of West Virginia, 262 U.S. 679 (1923) and Federal Power Comm'n v. Hope Natural Gas Co., 320 U.S. 591 (1944).  In Bluefield, the United States Supreme Court stated:

A public utility is entitled to such rates as will permit it to earn a return on the value of the property which it employs for the convenience of the public equal to that generally being made at the same time and in the same general part of the country on investments in other business undertakings which are attended by corresponding risks and uncertainties; but it has no constitutional right to profits such as are realized or anticipated in highly profitable enterprises or speculative ventures.  The return should be reasonably sufficient to assure confidence in the financial soundness of the utility and should be adequate, under efficient and economical management, to maintain and support its credit and enable it to raise the money necessary for the proper discharge of its public duties. A rate of return may be too high or too low by changes affecting opportunities for investment, the money market and business conditions generally.

Bluefield, 262 U.S. at 692-3.

		Commission policy promotes settlements, 52 Pa. Code §§ 5.231 and 69.401.  Settlements lessen the time and expense the parties must expend litigating a case and at the same time conserve administrative hearing resources.  The Commission has indicated that settlement results are often preferable to those achieved at the conclusion of a fully litigated proceeding.  52 Pa. Code § 69.401.  Rate cases are expensive to litigate and the cost of such litigation at a reasonable level is an operating expense recovered in the rates approved by the Commission.  This means that a settlement, which allows the parties to avoid the substantial costs of preparing and serving testimony and the cross-examination of witnesses in lengthy hearings, the preparation and service of briefs, reply briefs, exceptions and reply exceptions, together with the briefs and reply briefs necessitated by any appeal of the Commission's decision, yields significant savings for the company's customers.  That is one reason why settlements are encouraged by long-standing Commission policy.

		In order to accept a settlement, the Commission must determine that the proposed terms and conditions are in the public interest.  Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n v. York Water Co., Docket No. R-00049165 (Opinion and Order entered October 4, 2004); Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n v. C. S. Water and Sewer Assoc., 74 Pa. P.U.C. 767 (1991).

Section 315(a) of the Code reads as follows: 

§ 315. Burden of proof

(a) Reasonableness of rates.—In any proceeding upon the motion of the commission, involving any proposed or existing rate of any public utility, or in any proceedings upon complaint involving any proposed increase in rates, the burden of proof to show that the rate involved is just and reasonable shall be upon the public utility.  The commission shall give to the hearing and decision of any such proceeding preference over all other proceedings, and decide the same as speedily as possible.

66 Pa. C.S. § 315(a).  Consequently in this proceeding, the City has the burden to prove that the rate increase it has proposed through the Settlement is just and reasonable.  The Settlement Parties have reached an accord on the issues and claims that arose in this proceeding and submitted a Settlement for Commission review.  In reviewing the Settlement, the question which must be answered is whether it is in the public interest.  The Settlement Parties have the burden to prove that the Settlement is in the public interest.

C.	Statements of the Parties in Support of the Settlement

		1.	Positions of the Parties

		The City maintains that the proposed Settlement fairly balances the interests of the City and its customers and is, therefore, in the public interest.  The City notes that it last filed for a base rate case in 2004, and that it has since incurred increasing costs for labor, chemicals, and healthcare, and has also completed several major projects.  The City also notes that the Joint Petition at Paragraph 12(c) contains a stay-out provision under which the City may not file for another general base rate case under Section 1308(d) of the Code prior to June 29, 2014, subject to certain exceptions noted therein.  As further support that the Settlement will mitigate the effects of the rate increase on its customers, the City offers the following comparison of an average residential customer’s quarterly sewer bill under current rates, the rates the City initially proposed, and the Settlement Rates based on quarterly usage of 13,000 gallons:

	CURRENT RATES
	PROPOSED RATES
	SETTLEMENT RATES

	$38.03
	$63.05
	$56.61



City Statement in Support of Joint Petition for Settlement at 1-3.

		I&E highlights the Settlement’s stay-out provision and contends that the Settlement provides for a level of annual operating revenues that is reasonable and lawful.  I&E also notes that this Settlement eliminates the need for hearings and post-hearing litigation and that a corresponding portion of the settlement revenues related to the establishment of the OPEB Trust may only be implemented after the OPEB Trust is fully established.  I&E Statement in Support at 4-5; R.D. at 14.

		The OCA notes that all customers will benefit from a reduction in the rates as originally proposed by the City.  The OCA avers that the rate design achieved under the Settlement Agreement is reasonable and within the range of possible outcomes if the case had been litigated.  OCA Statement in Support of Joint Petition for Settlement at 4.  The OCA maintains that the reduction in the proposed rate increase, the stay out provision in the Settlement, and the avoidance of further litigation is in the public interest.  The OCA further avers that the terms and conditions of the proposed Settlement are a fair and reasonable resolution of the issues and claims in this proceeding.  R.D. at 14.

		The OSBA, as with I&E and the OCA, notes the benefits that the proposed Settlement achieves by avoiding costly litigation and resolving the issues in this proceeding in a fair and reasonable manner.  The OSBA also states that the issues of class revenue allocation and rate design are significant matters addressed by the OSBA in the Settlement and are in the best interests of the City’s Small Commercial and Industrial Customers.  R.D. at 14-15.

		2.	ALJ Recommendation

		The ALJ concluded that the terms of and conditions of the Joint Petition for Settlement, including the supporting statements of the respective Parties, indicate that the proposed Settlement is a fair, just, and reasonable resolution of the Commission’s investigation, is in the public interest, and should be approved without modification by the Commission.  The ALJ also recommended that the associated Complaints filed by the OCA and by the OSBA be deemed satisfied and that the Formal Complaint filed by Jane O. Larkin be dismissed.  R.D. at 16

		3.	Disposition

		Based upon our review of the record, we concur with the ALJ’s finding that the Joint Petition for Settlement should be approved without modification.  We are of the opinion that the proposed Settlement is one that balances the concerns of all Parties involved and is in the public interest.  We also concur with the ALJ that the associated Complaints filed by the OCA and by the OSBA be deemed satisfied.  Finally, as discussed, infra, we concur with the ALJ that the Formal Complaint filed by Jane O. Larkin be dismissed. 

D.	Pro se Complainant

		1.	Exceptions of Jane O. Larkin

		As noted, supra, pro se Complainant Jane O. Larkin filed an Exception to the Recommended Decision.  We note at the outset that Ms. Larkin’s Exceptions are not in strict compliance with Section 5.533(b) of our Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure, 52 Pa. Code § 5.533(b), which provides that:

(b) An exception shall be stated in specific, numbered paragraphs, identify the finding of fact or conclusion of law to which exception is taken and cite relevant pages of the decision.  Supporting reasons for the exception shall follow a specific exception.

We recognize, however, that Ms. Larkin is a pro se Complainant in this proceeding.  Traditionally, we have been hesitant to rule unfavorably against pro se litigants based on technical grounds.  See, e.g., Destefano v. Peoples Natural Gas Company, 56 Pa. P.U.C. 489 (1982); Halpern v. The Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, Docket No. C-00923950 (October 19, 1992); William Schlinder v. The Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, Docket No. F-00161252 (March 26, 1993).  In our view, it is in the public interest that all litigants, particularly pro se litigants, be afforded a meaningful opportunity to be heard.  Therefore, we will consider the merits of Ms. Larkin's Exceptions.

In her Exceptions, Ms. Larkin contends that everyone’s issues were resolved in this proceeding except for hers and that she has been left “out to dry.”  She indicates that, prior to its cancellation, she had planned on attending the February 2013 evidentiary hearings to raise her concerns.  More specifically, Ms. Larkin alleges that by increasing its rates, the City would be charging her for sewer service that she is not using.  Ms. Larkin avers that it is not legal or just to charge someone for something that he or she does not use.  Ms. Larkin also asserts that she is entitled to a compromise to resolve her complaint.  Larkin Exc. at 1.  

In addition to her Exceptions, Ms. Larkin attached:  (1) a letter to ALJ Buckley, dated January 22, 2013, indicating that she was in receipt of the Joint Petition for Settlement; and (2) a chart outlining her Water meter usage in gallons for the period of March 2005 through December 2012.  Ms. Larkin claims she had planned to present these items at the February 2013 evidentiary hearings along with a copy of her original complaint.

		In its Replies to Exceptions, the City avers that after receiving a copy of the Joint Petition for Settlement, Ms. Larkin had the opportunity:  (1) to respond to the Agreement; (2) to voice any other concerns that she had; and (3) to submit those concerns for entry into the evidentiary record in this proceeding.  However, the City notes that she opted not to do so.  City R. Exc. at 1.  While Ms. Larkin stated that she planned to attend the February 2013 evidentiary hearings, the City points out that this statement contradicts her previous assertions, addressed by the ALJ in his November 26, 2012 Second Prehearing Conference Order, in which she requested to be an inactive party in this proceeding.  Id. at 2-3.  In response to Ms. Larkin’s assertion that she is entitled to a compromise, the City notes that the OCA made Ms. Larkin aware that there was a settlement process, and later a comprehensive settlement agreement, to which the OCA was a participant on behalf of the interests of all residential ratepayers.  The City also avers that Ms. Larkin could have reached out to the City to discuss any remaining issues but that she did not do so.  Finally, the City notes that, in her Exceptions, Ms. Larkin does not specifically object to any of the terms in the Joint Petition for Settlement.  Id. at 3.

2.	Disposition

		We find no merit in Ms. Larkin’s Exceptions.  Her assertion that she has been “left out to dry” clearly is not supported by the procedural history in this case.  Contrary to Ms. Larkin’s position, it is important to note that Ms. Larkin participated in the December 10, 2012 public input hearing and that after a Settlement with all other Parties had been reached, the OCA reached out to Ms. Larkin by providing her with a detailed summary of the Settlement.  The OCA also informed Ms. Larkin that she had the opportunity to file comments with respect to the Settlement and also had the option to join the Settlement, to object to the Settlement, or to take no action.  The record shows that Ms. Larkin opted not to file any comments to the Settlement.  Furthermore, Ms. Larkin never specifically addresses either the Settlement or the Recommended Decision in her Exceptions.  Instead, Ms. Larkin’s Exceptions simply restate the assertions she made in her original complaint that was filed in this proceeding in opposition to the proposed rate increase.

		As acknowledged by the ALJ, Ms. Larkin did not pursue the prosecution of her complaint and it must, therefore, be dismissed.  R.D. at 15.  Accordingly, on review of Ms. Larkin’s allegations on this issue, we conclude that Ms. Larkin was afforded every opportunity to participate in the process and to have her concerns addressed.  For the above reasons, Ms. Larkin’s Exceptions are denied.
		

1. Conclusion

Based on our review, evaluation and analysis of the record in this proceeding, we conclude that the Settlement is in the public interest.  Consequently, we shall deny Ms. Larkin’s Exceptions and adopt the ALJ’s recommendation that:  (1) grants the Joint Petition for Settlement to adopt the Joint Settlement in its entirety; (2) deems the associated Formal Complaints, filed by the OCA and the OSBA, satisfied; and (3) dismisses the Formal Complaint filed by Jane O. Larkin.  Adoption of the Joint Settlement will result in the City receiving a stipulated increase in annual revenues of $399,000 (a 42.4% increase in annual revenues) after the implementation of the OPEB Trust, in lieu of the City’s original request for an overall revenue increase of $551,609 (a 58.6% increase in annual revenues); THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

1. 	That the Exceptions filed by Jane O. Larkin on March 20, 2013, to the Recommended Decision of Administrative Law Judge Dennis J. Buckley are denied.

		2.	That the Recommended Decision of Administrative Law Judge Dennis J. Buckley, issued on March 13, 2013, is adopted.

		3.	That the Joint Petition for Settlement of the Rate Investigation Pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. §1308(d), submitted by the City of Lancaster Sewer Fund, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, the Office of Consumer Advocate, and the Office of Small Business Advocate at Docket No. R‑2012-2310366, is granted, and the Joint Settlement is adopted in its entirety without modification.

		4.	That the statements and exhibits specifically referenced in the Evidence Stipulation filed on January 18, 2013, at Docket No. R-2012-2310366, are admitted into the record.

		5.	That the City of Lancaster Sewer Fund shall file a tariff supplement incorporating the terms of the Settlement, to become effective on one day’s notice.

		6.	That the City of Lancaster shall establish the Other Post Employment Benefits Trust, as per the requirements set forth in the City’s settlement of its water case at Docket No. R-2010-2179103, and shall make deposits into the OPEB Trust starting with the first full month after the entry date of the final Commission Order in the rate case or the first full month after the establishment of the Trust, whichever is later. When the Trust is fully established, the City shall be authorized to implement the corresponding portion of the revenue increase agreed to, in the amount of $51,000.

		7.	That the Complaint of the Office of Consumer Advocate at Docket No. C-2012-2329756 is deemed satisfied.

		8.	That the Complaint of the Office of Small Business Advocate at Docket No. C-2012-2333112 is deemed satisfied.
		
		9.	That the Complaint of Jane O. Larkin filed at Docket No. C 2012‑2330719 is dismissed.

		10.	That the City of Lancaster Sewer Fund, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, the Office of Consumer Advocate, and the Office of Small Business Advocate shall comply with the terms of the Settlement of Section 1308(d) Rate Investigation submitted in this proceeding, as though each term and condition stated therein had been the subject of an individual ordering paragraph.

		11.	That, upon the filing of a tariff supplement by the City of Lancaster Sewer Fund, acceptable to the Commission as conforming with the Joint Petition for Settlement and the Commission’s approval thereof, the rates, terms and conditions of the Settlement shall become effective upon one day’s notice.

		12.	That, upon acceptance and approval by the Commission of the tariff supplement and supporting data filed by the City of Lancaster Sewer Fund as being consistent with the Joint Petition for Settlement, the inquiry and investigation at Docket No. R-2012-2310366 shall be terminated and the docket marked closed.


[bookmark: _GoBack][image: ]							BY THE COMMISSION,

							Rosemary Chiavetta
							Secretary

(SEAL)
ORDER ADOPTED:  April 18, 2013
ORDER ENTERED:  April 18, 2013
20

image1.png




